

16-1912

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOSEPH WAGGONER, MOHIT SAHNI, BARBARA STROUGO,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

BARCLAYS PLC, ROBERT DIAMOND, ANTONY JENKINS,
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., WILLIAM WHITE,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHRIS LUCAS, TUSHAR MORZARIA, BOB DIAMOND,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 14 Civ. 5797
Before the Honorable Shira A. Scheindlin

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PAUL S. ATKINS, ELIZABETH COSENZA,
DANIEL M. GALLAGHER, JOSEPH A. GRUNDFEST, PAUL G.
MAHONEY, RICHARD W. PAINTER AND ANDREW N. VOLLMER IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

DAVID S. LESSER
FRASER L. HUNTER, JR.
COLIN T. REARDON
JOHN PAREDES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

August 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>HALLIBURTON II</i> HELD THAT DEFENDANTS CAN REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE	5
A. The Path to <i>Halliburton II</i>	5
B. <i>Halliburton II</i> 's "Midway Position" And The Role of Event Studies	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION THREATENS TO EFFECTIVELY NULLIFY <i>HALLIBURTON II</i>	10
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Burden of Proof Under <i>Basic</i>	11
B. The Decision Disregarded Evidence Challenging Plaintiffs' Speculative "Price Maintenance" Theory	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10, 14
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. (Lantronix, Inc.) Analyst Securities Litigation</i> , 250 F.R.D. 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Public School Employees Retirement System v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzeminski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13

DOCKETED CASES

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., No. 13-317 (U.S. Mar. 5, 2014), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/13-317_e18f.pdf7

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 3013, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2014 Year in Review* (2014), available at <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2014-Year-in-Review>.....18

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2006 Review and Analysis* (2007), available at <http://bit.ly/1NtqVQs>.....5

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis* (2016), available at <http://bit.ly/1XSaBt2>5

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <http://1.usa.gov/1SF8pDY>5
